
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR JUNE 2010
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

MAY 2010JUNE 2010 JUNE 2009
$1.08

1.7058
2.1523
0.1704

0.00071
15.80
14.90
13.38
15.29
14.46

3,105

31.58 %
13.98 %
46.82 %
7.62 %

3.51 %
3.02 %
5.76 %

242

1,142,739,214
48,298,848
48,931,670

104,110
1,045,404,586

+7.96 %

67,253,271
128,797,433
44,963,340
60,224,428
2,346,911

32,349,246
335,934,629

4,844,676
25,709,005
1,778,629

368,266,939
3,450,939

34,690,275
330,125,725

+5.13 %
1.67 %

$1.56
1.7234
2.2040
0.1748

0.00072
17.28
16.01
13.62
15.45
15.18

NA/

30.75 %
13.92 %
48.54 %
6.79 %

3.44 %
2.95 %
5.75 %

262

1,204,534,245
48,880,877
63,312,081

99,722
1,092,241,565

72,911,460
129,964,258
49,957,478
60,621,996
2,559,090

16,895,115
332,909,397

5,784,253
32,687,040

531,053
371,911,743

3,454,346
32,578,840

335,878,557

1.75 %

$0.73
1.2544
1.7283
0.0723

0.00057
12.08
10.79
9.97

10.22
10.70

3,658

27.47 %
12.73 %
40.25 %
19.55 %

3.51 %
2.96 %
5.74 %

265

1,276,798,310
26,669,058
61,146,934

350,931
1,188,631,387

-8.11 %

70,481,615
134,227,673
40,091,179
60,316,073
2,400,937

17,136,039
324,653,516

3,019,013
29,486,950
1,064,912

358,224,391
4,007,161

27,743,042
326,474,188

+2.88 %
1.76 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE
TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+3.45
-3.18

+24.61
+0.51
+6.59
-1.41

+2.54

JUNE 2010 JUNE 2009

21.90
39.04
15.01
18.21
0.77
5.07

100.00

JUNE 2009

2,027,229
3,717,627
1,197,245
1,709,435

68,929
485,614

9,206,079

403,153
614,515
468,004
311,298
16,374
77,557

1,890,901
17.04 %

MAY 2010

11,096,980
82.96 %

JUNE 2010
6,218,466
9,024,580
7,951,937

45,621,310
22,754,112
2,261,350

-0-
67,453,102

334,985
161,619,842
15,209,484

283,305
146,127,053

r/
3,245,680

504,666,496
7,992,078

515,904,254
25,218,101
1,217,549

489,468,604

27,546,708
-0-

39,503,702
29,882,241

15,528
96,948,179
4,420,324

12,844,651
79,683,204

40
79

76,639,196

7,175,843
9,713,834
7,470,288

51,175,255
32,251,907
2,234,781

-0-
63,292,965

-0-
173,314,873
17,941,417
3,364,223

152,009,233

r/
3,638,941

548,366,055
6,231,924

558,236,920
22,908,845
5,188,404

530,139,671

37,312,569
-0-

39,453,736
24,280,190

24,214
101,070,709

4,576,269
22,280,336
74,214,104

41
NA/
NA/

6,467,294
8,572,167

10,034,077
57,436,547
25,521,497
2,203,112

-0-
63,517,925

7,124
173,759,743
16,455,215
5,940,100

151,364,428

r/
3,255,749

476,778,376
7,116,766

487,120,891
1,646,119
7,043,911

478,430,861

23,857,710
-0-

215,953,266
17,875,680

6,629
257,693,285

4,560,563
20,770,812

232,361,910

42
73

70,951,383

2,096,748
3,954,661
1,171,532
1,796,021

66,600
501,472

9,587,034

252,639
519,595
164,841
214,515
13,431
69,729

1,234,750
11.41 %

10,821,784
88.59 %


