

Dairy Programs

United States Department of

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

Lenexa, Kansas 66219

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

Central Federal Order No. 32 Statistical Summary For June 2010						
(BASED	ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLES					
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	J UNE 2010	May 2010	J UNE 2009			
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$1.56	\$1.08	\$0.73			
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	1.7234	1.7058	1.2544			
Protein Price (LB)	2.2040	2.1523	1.7283			
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.1748	0.1704	0.0723			
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00072	0.00071	0.00057			
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.28	15.80	12.08			
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.01	14.90	10.79			
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	13.62	13.38	9.97			
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	15.45	15.29	10.22			
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	15.18	14.46	10.70			
MARKETING DATA						
Number of Farms	<u>NA</u> /	3,105	3,658			
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION						
PERCENT CLASS I	30.75 %	31.58 %	27.47 %			
PERCENT CLASS II	13.92 %	13.98 %	12.73%			
Percent Class III	48.54 %	46.82 %	40.25 %			
Percent Class IV	6.79 %	7.62 %	19.55 %			
Market Average Test of Producer Milk						
Butterfat	3.44 %	3.51 %	3.51 %			
Protein	2.95 %	3.02 %	2.96 %			
Other Solids	5.75 %	5.76 %	5.74 %			
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	262	242	265			
RECEIPTS						
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,204,534,245	1,142,739,214	1,276,798,310			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	48,880,877	48,298,848	26,669,058			
Less: Beginning Inventory	63,312,081	48,931,670	61,146,934			
Less: Overage	99,722	104,110	350,931			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,092,241,565	1,045,404,586	1,188,631,387			
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+7.96 %	-8.11%			
CLASSIUTILIZATION						
Whole Milk	72,911,460	67,253,271	70,481,615			
REDUCED FAT MILK	129,964,258	128,797,433	134,227,673			
Lowfat Milk	49,957,478	44,963,340	40,091,179			
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	60,621,996	60,224,428	60,316,073			
Buttermilk	2,559,090	2,346,911	2,400,937			
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	16,895,115	32,349,246	17,136,039			
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	332,909,397	335,934,629	324,653,516			
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,784,253	4,844,676	3,019,013			
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	32,687,040	25,709,005	29,486,950			
Excess Shrinkage	531,053	1,778,629	1,064,912			
<u>GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION</u>	371,911,743	368,266,939	358,224,391			
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	3,454,346	3,450,939	4,007,161			
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	32,578,840	34,690,275	27,743,042			
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	335,878,557	330,125,725	326,474,188			
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:		+5.13 %	+2.88 %			
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.75 %	1.67 %	1.76 %			

CLASSIIUTILIZATION	June 2010	May 2010	June 2009
FLUID CREAM	7,175,843	6,218,466	6,467,294
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	9,713,834	9,024,580	8,572,167
Yogurt	7,470,288	7,951,937	10,034,077
COTTAGE CHEESE	51,175,255	45,621,310	57,436,547
Frozen Desserts	32,251,907	22,754,112	25,521,497
OTHER CLASS II	2,234,781	2,261,350	2,203,112
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	-0-	-0
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	63,292,965	67,453,102	63,517,925
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	-0-	334,985	7,124
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	173,314,873	161,619,842	173,759,743
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	17,941,417	15,209,484	16,455,215
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	3,364,223	283,305	5,940,100
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	152,009,233	146,127,053	151,364,42
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	<u>!</u>
CLASS III UTILIZATION	-/	-/	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	3,638,941	3,245,680	3,255,749
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	548,366,055	504,666,496	476,778,370
Class III Shrinkage	6,231,924	7,992,078	7,116,76
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	558,236,920	515,904,254	487,120,89
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	22,908,845	25,218,101	1,646,11
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,188,404	1,217,549	7,043,91
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	530,139,671	489,468,604	478,430,86
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
Class IV Products	37,312,569	27,546,708	23,857,71
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	39,453,736	39,503,702	215,953,26
ENDING INVENTORY	24,280,190	29,882,241	17,875,68
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	24,214	15,528	6,62
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	101,070,709	96,948,179	257,693,28
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	4,576,269	4,420,324	4,560,56
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	22,280,336	12,844,651	20,770,81
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	74,214,104	79,683,204	232,361,91

No. of Pool Plants 40 42 41 No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales <u>NA</u>/ 79 73 TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS <u>NA</u>/ 76,639,196 70,951,383

AVERAGE DAIL' PERCENT OF		ILY DISPOS <u>June 2</u>		POOL PLANTS %Change	June 2009	
PRODUCT S	TOTAL CLASS I SALES ON ROUTES	Inside A rea	Outside A rea	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside Area	Outside Area
WHOLE MILK	21.90	2,027,229	403,153	+3.45	2,096,748	252,639
REDUCED FAT MILK	39.04	3,717,627	614,515	-3.18	3,954,661	519,595
LOWFAT MILK	15.01	1,197,245	468,004	+24.61	1,171,532	164,841
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE N	/IILK 18.21	1,709,435	311,298	+0.51	1,796,021	214,515
Buttermilk	0.77	68,929	16,374	+6.59	66,600	13,431
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRIN	nks 5.07	485,614	77,557	-1.41	501,472	69,729
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	9,206,079	1,890,901	+2.54	9,587,034	1,234,750
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE	DISPOSITIONS	82.96%	17.04 %		88.59 %	11.41 %
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY R	OUTE DISPOSITIONS	11,0	96,980		10,8	21,784

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CLIII TO NONPOOL PLANTS

Notes r/R/NA/

REVISED.
CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.